MAYOR JIM GRAY ” L Ex | N GTO N CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray

Utban County (iyogcﬂ
FROM: Vernon Azevedd, PIE.

Remedial Measures Program Manager
DATE: May 10, 2016

SUBJECT: Change Order #3 — Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility

Request

'The Division of Water Quality requests approval of Change Order #3 to Judy Construction Company increasing
the cost of the Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage project, Resolution No. 170-2015 dated Aptil 16, 2015.

Why are you requesting?

The requested change is for rerouting electrical conduit to allow for tank lighting, additional piping, architectural
improvements, and a credit for backfill that is no longet needed.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?
The cost for this FY is: $182,763
The cost for future FY is: $0
Are the funds budgeted?
The funds are budgeted or a budget amendment is in process: Yes
Account number: 4003-303408-3466-92811 2013 LFUCG WREQUALTNK_2013 CONSENT _DE

Ditector/ Commissioner: Martin / Hoskins-Squier

©

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254,7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



TETRATECH

April 14, 2016

Vernon Azevedo, PE

Division of Water Quality

125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Suite 180
Lexington, Kentucky 40511

Re:  Wolf Run Wet Weather Storags Facility
Lexington-Faysetie Urban County Government

Dear Mr. Azevedo:

Tetra Tech has reviewed the attached change order proposed by Judy Construction Company
(Judy). Following is a description of the change order items and our recommendation for each
item. Documentation and breakdowns of the change order requests are attached.

tem 1-1

Judy has provided a credit of $11,486.00 to LFUCG for the DGA that was removed from the
Contract Documents as backfill around the wet well. The wet well is to be backfilled with lean
concrete, due to the wet site conditions that have been encountered during construction. Based
on Tetra Tech's estimates, this equates to approximately $29.68 per ton for DGA. Tetra Tech
recommends LFUCG approve this portion of the change order, as DGA will no longer be used as
a baclill around the wet well.

m 1-2
Judy has provided a lump sum cost of $3,600.00 dollars for the Tank Conduit Lighting. The cost
Is for rerouting the electrical condult to allow for the tank lighting.

item 1-3

Judy has provided a lump sum cost of $148,328.00 for the additional 42-inch and 30-inch piping
requested by LFUCG. The lump sum cost equates to approximately $534.00 per linear foot of 30-
inch plpe, and $668.29 per linear foot of 42-inch pipe, this price per linear foot includes all labor,
manholes, bypass pumping and other incidentals. Tetra Tech requested that Judy provide a price
for FAP piping, PVC, and Ductile Iron. The price of $148,328.00 is for the instaflation of FRP.
PVC and ductile iron increase the lump sum cost $17,818.00 and $32,035.00 respectively. The
additional piping Is required as part of the Remedial Measure Program project WR Trunk B.
LFUCG requested Judy to provide a price for the additional piping at this time to avoid disturbing
the Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility site with future projects. Tetra Tech recommends
LFUCG approva this portion of the work, at the price given for FRP to avoid disturbing a recently
finished project with future construction. The material cost for the additional piping, manholes,
erosion control, pipe bedding, etc. is $67,460.00. This material cost includes a credit to LFUCG of
$12,637.00 for the 6 foot diameter manhole and the 50 linear feet of 42-inch ductile iron pipe
included in the original contract documents ($4,200 for the 6’ diameter manhole and $168.74 per
linear foot of 42-inch piping.). The lump sum price submitted by Judy also includes $38,694.00 in
labor cost, $19,924.00 in subcontracting cost and $22,250.00 in overhead and profit. The
subcontract costs include the cost of bypass pumping, temporary fencing, seeding and manhole
coring. The overhead and profit is at the Contract Document approved fifteen percent (15%).

Tetra Tech, Inc.



TETRATECH

1

Judy has provided a lump sum cost of $42,321.00 for the architectural improvements to the
original contract documents that were requested by the residents in the surrounding
neighborhood. The project sits within the Cardinal Valley neighborhood. Area residents requested
changes Including modifications to the proposed landscaping, installation of a faux wrought Iron
fence in lieu of the proposed chain link fence, only for the visible portion of the proposed fence,
and installing stone columns and an architectural gate in lisu of the proposed chain link gate. Per
Judy, the additional faux wrought iron fence has a lump sum cost of $29,062.00, the modified
landscaping will cost $4,120.00 and the stone columns will cost approximately $4,988. Judy
provided a credit of $8,363.00 for the material cost of the chain link fence included in the original
contract documents, which is approximately $61.50 per linear foot of fence base on 136 linear
feet of fence. The material cost for the new faux wrought iron fence is $37,425.00, approximately
$275.20 per linear foot. Tetra Tech recommends LFUCG approve this portion of the change
order, as it was requested by Councii Member Henson to approve the aesthetics of the tank for
the surrounding neighborhood.

The total estimated cost of the change order is $182,763.00.00. Please see the attached Change
Order No. 3 provided for a unit price and quantity breakdown. The approved contract amount with
this change order will be $5,587,359.00.

Please call myself, or Laura LeMaster, at 859-223-8000 if you have any questions or need
additionai information.

Sincerely,

At
HerbErt R. Lemaster, P.E.

Herb.lemaster@tetratech.com

cc: Lzura LeMaster, Tt

IshPUERV 168 1\200-11681-14002Consinsction\Change Ordars\Changs Ordur \LTR WVA Propessd Changa Ovder 8.doo



CHANGE ORDER
No. 3

DATE OF ISSUANCE, April 14, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE__ April 14, 2016

OWNER Lexington-Fayette U_rlmn County Government
CONTRACTOR Judy Construction Company

Contract: Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility

Project: Wolf W, ther Facili
OWNER’S Contract No. _WR-8; Bid No. 21-2015 ENGINEER’S Contract No.___ 200-11681-14002

Description: See Attached Part 1

Reason for Change Order: Item 1-1 was requested by Contractor due to changed site conditions. Items 1-2 and 14
were requested by LFUCG for architectural improvements and visual enhancement. Item 1-3 was requested by LFUCG to
allow for future projects to connect to the Wolf Run WWS project without disturbing this site,

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)  Part 1 — Contract Amount Changes; Part 2 — Time Extensions;
Exhibit CO-2, Architectural Improvements (L-201, L-501, L-502), change order proposal letters from Judy Construction

Company

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
$____4.740,000 365 Days — April 20, 2016
(days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from Previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Orders
No._1_to 2 : ‘ No._1_toNo. 2_:
163 days
$ 664.596.00 (days)
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order: Contract Times Prior to this Change Order:
Days — r 30, 2016
$ 5,404,596.00 (days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order: Net Increase (Decrease) this Change Order:
0 days
$ 182,763 (days)
Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all Approved Change Orders:
e 2016
$ 5587359 (days or dates)
R (Authoriztd Signature) CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

DATE: Y-/¥- 20/C DATE:__5.3-lf DATE: Z/2// (.

EICDC 1910-8-b (1996 Edition)
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Commitice and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Constructicn Specifications
Institute. \P:IER\L 16811200-1 16811400\ Construction\Change Orders\Change Order N\Proposed Change Order No.



Accepted by
Approved
Approved by
Approved by

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY P&t April 14, 2016
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Project: Wolf Run WWS
Page 1 of 2 Location: Kilrush Dr.
[To (Contractor): Judy Construction Co. Contract No. 50-2015
Qriginal Contract Amt. $4,740,000.00
Cumulative Amount of
Previous Change Orders e
Percent Change - Previous
Change Orders e/
Total Contract Amount Prior
to this Change Order $5,404,596.00
Change Order No. 3
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;
Current Change Order
Item | Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change . ) . .
No. in completion date, etc. Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price
1-1|Credit for DGA Fill around the wet well $11,486.00
1-2|Running Conduits areund top of tank to lights $3,600.00
1-3|Additional 42" gravity sewer $148,328.00
1-4|Architectural Improvements $42,321.00
Total decrease $11.486.00
Total increase $194,249.00
Net Amount of this Change Order $182,763.00
New Contract Amount Including this Change
Order $5,587,359.00
Percent Change - This Change Order 3.27%
Percent Change - All Change Orders 17.88%

{Proj. Engr.) Date

The time provided for the completion in the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.
Recommended by

(Contractor} Date

(Director) Date_{o~{~//.

(Commissioner) Date
{Mayor or CAQ) Date




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Wolf Run WWS

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |cONTRACT NO. 50-2015

CHANGE ORDER: 3

Necessity for change: See Attached.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? _ Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? __ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended?  Yes X No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Mayor Date




Change Order No. 3

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility

April 14, 2016
Part 1 - Contract Amount Changes
Estimated Unit Total
Item Description Unit | Quantity Price Price
1-1 { Credit for DGA Fill around the wet well LS 1.0 ($11,486.00) { ($11,486.00)
1-2 | Running Conduits around top of tank to lights LS 1.0 $3,600.00 $3,600.00
1-3 | Additional 42" gravity sewer J 1.0 $148,328.00| $148,328.00
1-4 | Architectural Improvements LS 10 $42,321.00 | $42,321.00
TOTAL $182,763.00
NOTES:
Item 1-1

The original contract listed DGA as backfill around the wet well, to the top of the rock

surface. Due to groundwater conditions, concrete will be used as the backfill material around

the wet well. Item 1-1 lists the credit amount of the labor, materials, and incidentals included
in placing the DGA to the specifications.
Item 1-2

A. Measurement and payment for this item shall be on a lump sum basis for work
completed, tested and operational conduits and lighting,

B. Item 1-2 includes the installation of the wiring around the top of the tank to the tank
lights.

Item 1-3

C. Measurement and payment for this item shall be on a lump sum basis for work
compleied, tested and operational piping.

D. This item includes all materials, equipment, labor, hauling, testing and incidentals
required for the Contractor to complete the work shown on exhibit CO-2, Work under
this item includes the installation of 170 linear feet of 42-inch FRP gravity pipe, the
installation of 49 linear feet of 30-inch FRP gravity pipe, the coring of the existing
manhole, and the removal of an out of service manhole. Incidental to this item is bypass
pumping, and required tree removal, the removal of any required utilities.

Itemn 1-4

PAIER\11681\200-11681-14002\Construction\Change Griers\Change Onder 3\Peposed Change Order No. 3.doc



A. Measurement and payment shall be on a lump sum basis for the architectural
improvements listed below.

B.  This item includes all materials, equipment, labor, hauling, and incidentals required for
the Contractor to complete the architectural improvements shown on Sheets L-201, L-
501 and L-502, attached. Work under this item includes replacing a portion of the
original contract chain link fence with approximately 180 linear feet of a faux wrought
iron fence, installing stone columns at the entrance and changes to the landscaping plan,

PAIERM 16311209- 1168 1-1400AConstructiomChange Orders\Change Order \Proposed Change Order No. 3.doc



Change Order No. 1
Lexington - Fayette Urban County Government

April 14, 2016
Part 2 - Time Extensions

There are no time extensions requested.

PMERM i681200-11681-14002Constructior\Change Orders\Change Order 3\Proposed Change Order No, 3.doc



UDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

P.O. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (853) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconsiruclionco.com

November 19, 2015

Tetra Tech

424 Lewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

Attn: Herb Lemaster, P.E.

Ref: Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
Tank Lighting Conduit
COP#6

Dear Mr. Lemaster,

We have prepared the following proposal to reroute the electrical conduit for the tank
lighting around the top of the tank.

Reroute electrical conduit on tank $3,600.00

If this proposal is acceptable, please incorporate it into the next change order. If you
have any questions, feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

=0

Paul Lawrence

cC: Ben Williams
COP File

PL/j




UbDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL RONTRACTORS

P.Q. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA. KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (359) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 17, 2016

Tetra Tech

424 Lewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

Attn: Herb Lemaster, P.E.

Ref:  Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
42” Gravity Sewer Line
COoP#7

Dear Mr. Lemaster,

We have prepared the following proposal for the additional 427 gravity sewer line per your drawing CO-
2. Our price includes provisions to remove the existing power pole, cable and phone lines, as well as a tree by
the existing manhole. The base price includes using HOBAS piping with alternate pricing for Ductile Iron and
PVC. '

Relocate existing 427 gravity sewer $148,328
Add to use PVC $17,819
Add to use Ductile Iron ' $32,035

We are concerned the existing 4° diameter manhole that we are tying the new 30 line into may need to
be replaced. We have not included a new 4’ diameter manhole in our price or any work associated with the
existing gravity sewer line. If requested, we can provide a proposal to replace the existing manhole after it is
exposed and inspected.

Per your request, we have sent a separate proposal requesting a lime extension. If this is acceptable,
piease incorporate it into the next change order. If you have any questions, feel free 1o call me.

mcerely,
C%_ —_—

Paul Lawrence

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
COP File

Celetrating 40

Years of



UDY

Construction Co.

GEMERAL CCNTRACTORS

F.O. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone {(§59) 234-6900 Fax (B59) 224-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 9, 2016

Tetra Tech

424 Lewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

Attn: Herb Lemaster, P.E.

Ref:  Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
Architectural Improvements
COP#9

Dear Mr. Lemaster,

We have prepared the following proposal for the architectural improvements to the landscaping and
fence per your drawings 1201, L501 and 1.502.

Fencing and landscaping improvements $42,321.00

NOTE: The request for additional time related to this proposal will be issued in a
separate proposal as directed by the owner.

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add to the next change order. Feel free to contact me
with any questions.

Sincerely,

Paul Lawrence

cc:  Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
COP File

u&_é’eﬁmﬂ&g éﬂifﬁdﬂm of Buscnedd



LeMaster, Laura
“

From: Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Sent: Friday, November 06, 2015 3:00 PM

To: LeMaster, Laura

Cc: Lemaster, Herbert; Ben Williams

Subject: Pump Station Backfill

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Laura,

Here is a breakdown for the flowable fill that we poured around the pump station:

Flowable fill placed —387CY @ $189/CY = $73,143

Credit for stone & difference in conc.

Unit price =5$11,486
TOTAL $61,657

Do you want me to bill this to the change order concrete fill line in the pay estimate?

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UDY

Comslrucion B

PO Box 457
Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www.judyconstructioneg.com



LeMaster, Laura

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Herb,

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Friday, March 18, 2016 4:54 PM

Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Ben Williams

FW: Wolf Run CO Breakdown

Here is the cost breakdown for the 42” pipe relocation proposal.

Materia!
Labor
Subcontract

Overhead and Profit

$67,460.00

$38,694.00

$19,524.00
$22,250.00

Let me know if you have any questions.

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

Jrey

PO Box 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone B859-234-6300
Fax  859-234-3380

www judvconstructionco.com



LeMaster, Laura
%

From: Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>

Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 1:08 PM

To: Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Cc Ben Williams

Subject: Change Order Breakdown

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Herb/Laura,

Here is the breakdown you requested on the material for the 42” pipe relocation proposal.
Demo, raise MH, pumping, erosion control $8,500
8’ diameter MH 7,200
6’ diameter MH credit {4,200}
HOBAS pipe 37,050
Credit for 42” DIP {pipe is already on site, credit
Includes restocking fees) {8,437)
Pipe bedding & pipe accessories 5,200
Sales tax, Travel Expenses, Supervision, Etc. 5,300
Equipment & Fuel 16,847

Total $67,460
Paul Lawrence
Project Manager
uDy
PO Box 457
Cynthlana, KY 41031

Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www.judyconstructignco.com



LeMaster, Laura

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Monday, March 14, 2016 10:16 AM

Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Ben Williams

FW: Wolf Run

Here is the breakdown you requested. Let me know if you have any questions.

Fence 29,062.00
Landscaping 4,120
Masonry 4,998

Concrete/Excavation/Supervision 4,141

Total 42,321

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

YDV

Srsatsed i Ba

PO Box 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www.judyconstructionco.com



LeMaster, Laura
“

From: Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 3:10 PM

To: Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Subject: FW: Fence Breakdown

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Here is the breakdown on the fence pricing

He didn’t give a per foot price because the fence is panelized and has several components. He didn’t want to price it by
the foot because it wouldn’t be accurate. There is a total of 136LF

New Fence Price: 537,425

Credit for Chain-link: $8,363
Total Add $29,062.00

Paul Lawrence

Project Manager

PO Box 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031

Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www.judyconstructionco.com



	SWQ221022016060609160
	WR WWS - CO No 3

